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(EMERGENCY) 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRD LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 126 

H. P. 9<) House of Representative:;, January 18, 1<)67 
Referred to Committee on Hig·lnvays. Sent up for concurrence and ordered 

printed. 
BERTHA \V. JOH~SOX, Clerk 

['resenie(l by ':\lr. Dudley of Enfield. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HU~DRED 
SIXTY -SEVEN 

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the General Highway Fund for the Fiscal 
Years Ending June 30, 1968 and June 30, 1969. 

Emergency preamble. \Y!lereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature 
do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as e111er­
g-cncies; and 

\\·hereas. the said go-clay period will not terminate until a iter the heginning 
of tlw next fiscal year; and . 

\Vhereas, certain obligations and expense:; incident to the operation of the 
~tate Highway Commission \yill become due anc1 payable on or immediately 
after July r. H)67; and 

\\'hereas. in the judgment of the Legislature. these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning 0\ the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the puhlic peace, health 
anc1 safet\': now. thereiore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of )'Iaine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Allocation of General Highway Fund. Income to the General High­
\yay F unc1 i or the next 2 fiscal years-from J ttl)' T. 1967 to June 30. 1968 and 
i ro111 July I. H)68 to June 30. 196C;-shall 1:e segregated. apportioned and ex­
pended as designated in the following schedules: 

Department 1967-68 1968-69 

GF::\ER,\L .\D:\fI?\lSTJ.l.ATIOX 
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Department 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION-continued 

Radio Operations 
Higlnvay Planning Survey 
Secretan' of State-Motor Vehicle Division 
Mainten;l11ce of Motor Vehicle Building 
Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission 
Land Damage Board 

90 ,289 
297,540 
933,26r 
43, 125 

81 3 
52 ,629 

PROTECTIOX OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 

State Police 
Maintenance of State Police Headquarters 
Highway Safety Committee 
State Police-Motor Vehicle Inspection 
.:\Iotor \'chicle Dealers Registration Board 

HIGH\\'~-\ YS ~-\XD BRIDGES 

Contingent Account 
State Aid Construction and Reconstruction 

(Hardship Cases) 
Access Roads-Ski Areas 
Island Eef l1nds 
Maintenance of Bridges 
Picnic .-\reas 
Traffic Sen'ices 
Maintenance of State & State Aid Highways 
Town Road Improvement Fund 
Compensation for Injuries 
Removal oi Snow from Highways 
Grade Crossing Protection-State and State 

Aiel Roads 
Bridge Construction 
Highway Construction-State-Federal 
Deht Retirement 
Interest on Bonded Debt 

2,94 1,382 
25,719 
53,000 
58,552 

2,750 

332 ,000 

1,000,000 
2- 000 J, 
14,000 

984,000 
5°,000 

865,000 
9,873,000 
T,50o,000 

70 ,000 
6,824,368 

IO,OOO 

7°0 ,000 
4,575,000 
1,55°,000 
1,2T8-43° 

CO?'-JTRIBCTIONS & TRANSFERS TO OTHER FCXDS 

General Fund: 
Accounting Services 
Auditing SerYices 
Purchasing Services 
Administration of Gas & Use Fuel Tax 
Puhlic L'tilities C01l1l11ission-Topographic 

:1Iapping 

Other Special Revenue Funds: 
Auditing Services 

121,000 
10,000 
I,8~0 

I24,I28 

IO,OOO 

8,000 

75,549 
3 17,444 
909,II3 

44,661 
81 3 

52 ,7 19 

2,914,87 1 
26,080 
63,000 
52 ,683 

2,750 

332,000 

1,000,000 
25,000 
14,000 

984,000 
50,000 

978 ,000 
9,874,000 
1,500,000 

70,000 
6,825,653 

10,000 
700,000 

6,932 ,342 
3,025,000 
I-428,7 T3 

I2T,000 
10,000 

1,850 
120,728 

10,000 

8,000 
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Department 1967-68 

CONTRIBUTIO~S & TRAXSFEl~~ TO OTHER FeNDS-continued 

Trust and Agency Funds: 
Retirement-Pension Fund 
Retirement-Expense Fund 

Public Service Enterprises: 
Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge 
Fore RiYer Bridge 

Total Allocations 

27.540 

3,000,000 

765,842 

8,855 

Amounting to $39,5I [,252 jor the fiscal year ending June 30. I968 and $40,-
635.56I for the fiscal year ending June 30 . 19(}9, 

Sec. 2. Allocation of the Unappropriated General Highway Fund Surplus. 
The Cnappropriated General Highway Fund Surplus, with the approyal of the 
Goyernor anc! Council, may he apportioned by the State Highway Commission 
j or any of the purposes set i orth in section I and for the construction and re­
construction of state aid roads, There is allocated from the Unappropriated 
General Highway Fund Surplus $l.OOO.OClCl for hond retirement for the fiscal 
year ending June 30. H)68. 

Sec. 30. Allocation for special state aid construction. The allocation for 
state aid construction (special) shall he apportioned to the I6 counties on the 
hasis of the 11t1111her oi miles of improyecl and unimproyed designated state aiel 
higl1\yays located within each county not on the federal system. such apportion­
ments to he expended hy the State H ig'h \\'ay COl11mission 011 sections of improyecl 
state aid highways where, hecause of exces-;ive maintenance or hazardous con­
ditions, reconstruction is desirahle; and for construction of unimproved sections 
of state aid high ways located hehn'en improved sections in instances where the 
public use and safety require such construction, 

Sec. 4. Allocation of General Highway Fund. Receipts to the General High­
way Fund for the next :2 fiscal years---fro11l July I, I967 to June 30, H)68 and 
from July I, I968 to June 30, l<Joc)---fro11l the proceeds of the sale of bonds 
shal1 be segregated, apportioned and expended as designated in the following 
schedule: 

1968-69 
Highway Constructioll-

State Highways and Federal ,\id S\'~tel11s $3,200,000 $3,T23,65~ 

Emergency clause. In \'ie\\' oi the el11eq,'ency cited in the preamble, this act 
shall take effect J ttly I. H)07. 




